
1. PACKAGE CONTENTS
 – WALL BRACKET
 – DIRECTIONS FOR USE
 – DRILLING TEMPLATE

2. INTENDED USE 
 The LSU Wall Bracket is intended to hold and provide  
 power connection to the Laerdal Suction Unit inside an  
 ambulance, hospital or clinic cart. 
 Cat. No 782640 is without power connection. 

3. OVERVIEW  
 A – Locking handle
 B – Wall Bracket upper plate
 C – Upper screw holes 
 D – Power connector (not included on 782640)
 E – Steering pin
 F – Hooks
 G – Lower screw hole
 H – Wall Bracket lower plate
 I – Guide pins
 J – Cable (not on 782640)

4. CATALOG NUMBERS
 782600  LSU Wall Bracket with DC power cord, 1.6 meter
 782601  LSU Wall Bracket with DC power cord, 3 meter
 782610  LSU Wall Bracket with AC power cord (US)
 782620  LSU Wall Bracket with AC power cord (EU)
 782630  LSU Wall Bracket with AC power cord (UK)
 782640  LSU Wall Bracket without power cord 

5. MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 
 LSU WALL BRACKET
 Please refer to the enclosed template while following 
 the instructions below (The template is a 1:1 scale 
 and can be used directly on the wall while mounting 
 the Wall Bracket)

1. Choose a suitable indoor location with a sufficiently  
 clear area for the installation of the Wall Bracket. 
2. Select fastening hardware that is suitable to hold the  
 Wall Bracket firmly in place on the chosen mounting 
 surface. The screws must be of adequate size and  
 strength to hold the Wall Bracket to the wall with  
 more than 20g force (500N/screw)
3. The Wall Bracket must be mounted in a vertical  
 position using suitable spacers if necessary.
4. Tape the template to the chosen mounting surface  
 and drill the holes according to the template.
5. Partially install upper screws [C] (if the screws are  
 not properly inserted into the wall the risk is  
 present for loosing the screws into the Wall Bracket)  
6. Mount the Wall Bracket over the 2 screws and  
 move it downward until it fastens securely into place.
7. Install the screw in the lower screw hole [G], and  
 tighten the upper screws.
8. Do not bend the cable over sharp edges.

Note: We recommend mounting the LSU Wall Bracket on fixed 
surfaces. Mounting on e.g. a swinging door may  
generate forces beyond 20 g.

6. INSTALLATION OF LSU 
1. Guide the bottom-grooves under the LSU onto 
 the Wall Bracket guide pins [I].
2. Lift the locking handle [A]
3. Press the LSU firmly into place.
4. Lower the locking handle while holding the LSU in  
 place. (The movable parts might cause hands or  
 fingers to be squeezed or pinched).
 Note: If excessive force is needed to lower the locking handle:
 a. the LSU is not placed correctly on the guide pins or
 b. a foreign object is between the LSU and the Wall Bracket
 If either occurs the hooks might not secure the LSU.  
 Lift the locking handle and relocate the LSU and/or  
 remove foreign object. 
5. Make sure the LSU is safely installed. A correct  
 placed LSU shall have the locking handle fully down  
 over the LSU handle. The LSU External Power LED  
 shall be lit 
 (except 782640 LSU Wall Bracket without cable).

7. RELEASE OF LSU
1. Lift the Locking handle [A]
2. Remove the LSU 

8. CLEANING
 Use a cloth that is dampened with a mild detergent to  
 clean the external surfaces.

9. TEMPERATURE
 Use:  from -5°C up to +40°C
 Storage:  from -40°C up to +70 °C

10. WARRANTY
 See Global Warranty for terms and conditions  
 of warranty and it is also available on www.laerdal.com

11. SERVICE
 There are no serviceable parts.

12. COMPONENTS AND DISMANTLING 
 We recommend when discarding the Wall  
 Bracket to dismantle and discard according  
 to local protocol. The Wall Bracket is  
 dismantled simply by unscrewing the screws on  
 the back 
 side of the wall bracket, remove the different  
 components and sort according to the table below. 

 Blue plastic parts PA with glass fibers 
 Yellow plastic parts PA with glass fibers
 Labels  PC - Plastics
 Back plate  Aluminum
 Hook plate  Steel 
 Springs  Steel
 Hinge pins  Steel
 Screws  Steel
 Cable  Cable (not on 782640)

 The Wall Bracket can also be delivered to your local Laerdal  
 Medical representative for dismantling/disposal.  
 Laerdal Medical AS will not charge any fee for the  
 dismantling; the cost of the shipment shall be carried by  
 the sender.

LSU Wall Bracket

1. CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE
 – SOPORTE DE PARED
 – INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
 – PLANTILLA PARA TALADRAR

2. USO PREVISTO
 El soporte de pared de la LSU está diseñado para sostener  
 y proveer de conexión eléctrica a la Unidad de Aspiración  
 Laerdal (LSU) dentro de una ambulancia, hospital o en el  
 carro de una clínica. 
 La referencia Nº 782640 no tiene conexión eléctrica. 

3. VISIÓN GENERAL
 A –  Traba
 B –  Placa superior del soporte de pared
 C –  Orificios de los tornillos superiores
 D –  Conector eléctrico (no incluido en la 782640)
 E –  Clavija de dirección
 F –  Ganchos
 G –  Orificio del tornillo inferior
 H –  Placa inferior del soporte de pared
 I –  Espigas guía
 J –  Cable (no incluido en la 782640)

4. REFERENCIAS
 Soporte de pared para LSU 782600 con cable 
 de corriente CC, 1.6 metros
 Soporte de pared para LSU 782601 con cable 
 de corriente CC, 3 metros
 Soporte de pared para LSU 782610 con cable 
 de corriente CA (EE.UU.)
 Soporte de pared para LSU 782620 con cable 
 de corriente CA (UE)
 Soporte de pared para LSU 782630 con cable 
 de corriente CA (REINO UNIDO)
 Soporte de pared para LSU 782640 sin cable de corriente

5. INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE DEL SOPORTE  
 DE PARED PARA LSU
 Consulte la plantilla adjunta mientras sigue las instrucciones  
 debajo (la plantilla está realizada en una escala de 1:1 y se  
 puede utilizar directamente sobre la pared mientras monta  
 el soporte de pared).

1. Escoja un lugar interno adecuado con un área lo  
 suficientemente despejada para la instalación del soporte  
 de pared. 
2. Seleccione el equipo de ajuste que sea adecuado para  
 sostener el soporte de pared firmemente en su lugar sobre  
 la superficie de montaje elegida. Los tornillos deben ser del  
 tamaño y de la longitud adecuados para sujetar el soporte  
 de pared a la pared con más de 20 g de fuerza  
 (500N/tornillo).
3. El soporte de pared se debe montar en posición vertical  
 utilizando los espaciadores adecuados, si fueran necesarios.
4. Mida la plantilla en la superficie de montaje elegida y  
 perfore los orificios de acuerdo con la plantilla.
5. Instale los tornillo superiores [C] parcialmente (si los  
 tornillos no están insertado correctamente en la pared,  
 existe el riesgo de que los tornillos en el soporte de pared  
 se aflojen).
6. Monte el soporte de pared sobre los 2 tornillos y muévalo  
 hacia abajo hasta que quede bien fijo en su lugar.
7. Instale el tornillo en el orificio del tornillo inferior [G] y  
 ajuste los tornillos superiores.
8. No doble el cable sobre los bordes filosos.
Nota: Recomendamos montar el soporte de pared del LSU en 

superficies fijas. El montarlo en, por ejemplo, una puerta giratoria, 
puede generar fuerzas superiores a los 20 g.
6. INSTALACIÓN DEL LSU
1. Guíe las ranuras inferiores debajo del LSU hacia las 
 espigas guía [I] del soporte de pared.
2. Levante la traba [A]
3. Presione firmemente el LSU en su lugar.
4. Baje la traba mientras sostiene el LSU en su lugar. (Las 
 piezas movibles pueden hacer que se pellizque o apriete 
 las manos o los dedos).
 Nota: Si se necesita fuerza excesiva para bajar la traba:
 a. El LSU no está correctamente en su lugar sobre las espigas 
  guía o
 b. hay un objeto extraño entre el LSU y el soporte de pared.
 En cualquiera de los dos casos, es posible que los ganchos no 
 sujeten el LSU. Levante la traba y vuelva a colocar el LSU y/o 
 quite el objeto extraño. 
5. Asegúrese de que el LSU esté instalada de forma segura.
 Un LSU colocado correctamente debe tener la traba 
 completamente bajo sobre el mango del LSU. La luz LED 
 eléctrica externa del LSU debe estar encendida (excepto 
 el soporte de pared del LSU 782640 sin cable).

7. EXTRACCION DEL LSU
1. Levante la traba [A].
2. Retire la LSU.

8. LIMPIEZA
 Para limpiar las superficies externas, utilice un trapo  
 humedecido en un detergente suave.

9. TEMPERATURA
 Uso:   desde -5 °C hasta +40 °C
 Almacenamiento: desde -40 °C hasta +70 °C

10. GARANTÍA
 Consulte la Garantía mundial para conocer los términos y  
 las condiciones de la garantía y también está disponible en  
 www.laerdal.com.

11. SERVICIO TÉCNICO
 No hay piezas que puedan ser reparadas.

12. COMPONENTES Y DESMONTAJE
 Al eliminar el soporte de pared, recomendamos  
 desmontarlo y eliminarlo de acuerdo con el  
 protocolo local. El soporte de pared se 
 desmonta simplemente destornillando los 
 tornillos de la parte trasera del soporte de pared, retire los 
 diferentes componentes y clasifíquelos de acuerdo con la 
 siguiente tabla. 

 Piezas plásticas azules PA con fibra de vidrio
 Piezas plásticas amarillas PA con fibra de vidrio
 Etiquetas PC - Plástico
 Placa trasera Aluminio
 Placa del gancho   Acero
 Resortes Acero
 Pasadores de bisagra Acero
 Tornillos Acero
 Cable  Cable (no incluido en la 782640)

 El soporte de pared también se puede entregar a su  
 representante de Laerdal Medical local para su  
 desmontaje/eliminación. Laerdal Medical AS no  
 cobrará ningún cargo por el desmantelamiento, el costo del  
 envío estará a cargo del emisor.

Manufacturer:
Laerdal Medical AS
Stavanger, Norway

Distribution:
For World Wide distribution, see Global 
Warranty or www.laerdal.com.
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6.1

6.3

6.4

6.5

 ESPAÑOL Instrucciones de utilización  ITALIANO Istruzioni per l’Uso

 FRANÇAIS Mode d’emploi

 DEUTSCH Gebrauchsanweisung

1.  CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
 –  STAFFA PER MONTAGGIO A PARETE
 – ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
 – MODELLO PER L’ESECUZIONE DEI FORI

2. USO PREVISTO
 La staffa per montaggio a parete LSU è stata progettata per  
 sostenere e fornire una connessione elettrica all’unità di  
 aspirazione Laerdal all’interno di un’ambulanza, di un  
 ospedale o di un carrello per uso clinico. 
 Il modello  n. 782640 non dispone di connessione elettrica. 

3. INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
 A –  Impugnatura di bloccaggio
 B –  Piastra superiore della staffa per montaggio a parete
 C –  Fori per viti superiori 
 D –  Connessione elettrica (non compresa sul 782640)
 E –  Perno di regolazione
 F –  Ganci
 G –  Foro vite inferiore
 H –  Piastra inferiore della staffa per montaggio a parete
 I –  Perni guida
 J –  Cavo (non in dotazione con 782640)

4. NUMERI CATALOGO
 782600 Staffa per montaggio a parete LSU con cavo di  
   alimentazione CC, metri 1,6
 782601 Staffa per montaggio a parete LSU con cavo di  
   alimentazione CC. metri 3
 782610 Staffa per montaggio a parete LSU con cavo di  
   alimentazione CA (Stati Uniti)
 782620 Staffa per montaggio a parete LSU con cavo di  
   alimentazione CA (UE)
 782630 Staffa per montaggio a parete LSU con cavo di  
   alimentazione CA (Regno Unito)
 782640 Staffa per montaggio a parete LSU senza cavo di 
   alimentazione

5.  ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO DELLA STAFFA A  
 PARETE LSU
 Fare riferimento al modello allegato mentre si seguono le  
 istruzioni riportate di seguito (Il modello è in scala 1:1 e  
 può essere utilizzato direttamente sulla parete al momento  
 del montaggio della staffa)

1.  Scegliere un’idonea collocazione indoor con spazio libero 
 sufficiente per l’installazione della staffa a parete. 
2.  Selezionare elementi di fissaggio metallici in grado di  
 sostenere saldamente la staffa a parete sulla superficie di 
 montaggio prescelta. La forza e le dimensioni delle viti  
 devono essere sufficienti a sostenere la staffa a parete con  
 una forza superiore a 20 g (500 N/vite)
3.  Montare la staffa a parete in posizione verticale utilizzando,  
 se necessario, appositi distanziatori.
4.  Fissare con del nastro il modello alla superficie di montaggio  
 prescelta e praticare i fori come mostrato nel modello.
5.  Inserire parzialmente le viti superiori [C] (in caso di  
 inserimento non corretto delle viti nella parete c’è il rischio  
 che le viti che fissano la staffa a parete si stacchino) 
6.  Montare la staffa a parete sulle 2 viti e spingerla verso il  
 basso fino all’aggancio in posizione.
7.  Inserire la vite nel rispettivo foro inferiore [G] e serrare le  
 viti superiori.
8.  Non piegare il cavo su bordi taglienti.

Nota: Raccomandiamo di montare la staffa a parete LSU su  
superfici stabili. Il montaggio ad es. su una porta oscillante può 
generare forze superiori a 20 g.

6. INSTALLAZIONE DELLA LSU 
1.  Inserire le scanalature inferiori presenti sotto la LSU sui  
 perni guida della staffa a parete [I].
2.  Sollevare l’impugnatura di bloccaggio [A]
3.  Premere saldamente la LSU in posizione.
4.  Abbassare l’impugnatura di bloccaggio tenendo in posizione  
 la LSU. (Con le parti mobili c’è il rischio che mani o dita vi  
 restino incastrate o schiacciate).
 Nota: Nel caso in cui l’abbassamento dell’impugnatura di  
 bloccaggio richieda una   forza eccessiva:
 a. l’LSU non è stata posizionata correttamente sui perni  
 guida oppure
 b. tra la LSU e la staffa a parete è rimasto incastrato un  
 corpo estraneo
 In un caso simile i ganci non riescono a fissare la LSU. Sollevare  
 l’impugnatura di bloccaggio e riposizionare la LSU e/o  
 rimuovere il corpo estraneo. 
 5. Accertarsi che la LSU sia stata installata in modo sicuro.  
 In una LSU posizionata correttamente l’impugnatura di  
 bloccaggio deve trovarsi in posizione completamente  
 abbassata sull’impugnatura della LSU. Il LED di alimentazione  
 esterno della LSU è acceso (ad eccezione del modello di  
 staffa a parete LSU 782640 senza cavo).

7. RIMOZIONE DELLA LSU
1. Sollevare l’impugnatura di bloccaggio [A]
2. Rimuovere la LSU 

8. PULIZIA
 Per la pulizia delle superfici esterne utilizzare un panno  
 inumidito con una soluzione detergente delicata.

9. TEMPERATURA
 Utilizzo:   da -5°C a +40°C
 Conservazione: da -40°C a +70°C

10. GARANZIA
 Per i termini e le condizioni di garanzia ved. Garanzia  
 globale disponibile anche sul sito www.laerdal.com 

11. ASSISTENZA
 Non vi sono componenti che possono essere riparati.

12. COMPONENTI E SMONTAGGIO
 Raccomandiamo di smontare e smaltire la staffa 
 a parete conformemente a quanto previsto dal 
 protocollo locale.
 Per lo smontaggio della staffa a parete, svitare  
 semplicemente le viti sul lato posteriore della staffa a  
 parete, rimuovere i vari componenti e classificarli secondo  
 quanto indicato dalla seguente tabella. 
 
Componenti in plastica blu PA con fibre di vetro 
 Componenti in plastica gialla PA con fibre di vetro 
 Etichette PC - Plastica
 Piastra posteriore Alluminio
 Piastra del gancio   Acciaio 
 Molle Acciaio 
 Perni d’incernieramento Acciaio 
 Viti Acciaio 
 Cavo Cavo (non in dotazione  
  con 782640)
 Per lo smontaggio/smaltimento della staffa a parete ci si può  
 rivolgere anche al proprio rappresentante Laerdal Medical  
 di zona. Laerdal Medical AS esegue lo smontaggio gratuita- 
 mente; il costo della spedizione è a carico del mittente.

1.  INHALT DER VERPACKUNG
 – FAHRZEUGWAND-BEFESTIGUNGSVORRICHTUNG
 – BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
 – MONTAGESCHABLONE

2. VORGESEHENE VERWENDUNG
 Die LSU-Fahrzeugwand-Befestigungsvorrichtung dient zur  
 Halterung und Stromversorgung der Laerdal Suction Unit  
 (LSU) in Ambulanzfahrzeugen. 
 Die Ausführung mit der Katalognummer 782640 ist nicht  
 mit einem Stromanschluss versehen. 

3. ÜBERBLICK
 A – Sicherungshebel
 B – Obere Platte der Befestigungsvorrichtung
 C – Obere Schraublöcher
 D – Stromanschluss (außer bei Nr. 782640)
 E – Bolzen
 F – Haken
 G – Unteres Schraubloch
 H – Untere Platte der Wandhalterung
 I – Führungsstifte
 J – Kabel (außer bei Nr. 782640)

4. KATALOGNUMMERN
 782600 LSU-Fahrzeugwand-Befestigungsvorrichtung mit  
   Gleichstromkabel, 1.6 meter
 782601 LSU-Fahrzeugwand-Befestigungsvorrichtung mit  
   Gleichstromkabel, 3 meter
 782610 LSU-Fahrzeugwand-Befestigungsvorrichtung mit  
   Wechselstromkabel (USA)
 782620 LSU-Fahrzeugwand-Befestigungsvorrichtung mit  
   Wechselstromkabel (EU)
 782630 LSU-Fahrzeugwand-Befestigungsvorrichtung mit  
   Wechselstromkabel (GB)
 782640 LSU-Fahrzeugwand-Befestigungsvorrichtung ohne  
   Stromkabel

5. MONTAGE
 Bitte verwenden Sie bei der Ausführung der nachfolgenden  
 Anweisungen die beiliegende Schablone (Maßstab 1:1), die  
 während der Montage der Befestigungsvorrichtung an der  
 Wand verbleiben kann.
1.  Wählen Sie eine geeignete Stelle im Inneren des Fahrzeugs, 
 an der ausreichend Platz für die Montage der Befestigungs- 
 vorrichtung vorhanden ist. 
2.  Die Schrauben müssen angemessen groß und stabil sein, so  
 dass die Befestigungs-vorrichtung sicher mit einer  
 Gewichtskraft von mehr als 20 g (500 N je Schraube) an  
 dem gewählten Montageort gehalten wird.
3.  Die Befestigungsvorrichtung muss in einer vertikalen  
 Position, ggf. unter Verwendung geeigneter Distanzstücke,  
 montiert werden.
4.  Bringen Sie die Schablone mithilfe von Klebestreifen an der  
 ausgewählten Montagefläche an, und bohren Sie die Löcher  
 entsprechend der Schablone ein.
5.  Drehen Sie die oberen Schrauben [C] teilweise ein.  
 (Anderenfalls besteht die Gefahr, dass die Schrauben in die  
 Befestigungsvorrichtung abrutschen.)
6.  Montieren Sie die Befestigungsvorrichtung über den beiden  
 Schrauben. Drücken Sie sie dann nach unten, bis sie sicher  
 einrastet.
7.  Setzen Sie die Schraube in das untere Schraubloch [G] ein,  
 und ziehen Sie die oberen Schrauben fest.
8. Achten Sie darauf, das Kabel nicht über scharfkantigen  
 Stellen abzubiegen.  
Hinweis: Wir empfehlen, die LSU-Fahrzeugwand-
Befestigungsvorrichtung an unbeweglichen Oberflächen zu montieren. 
Bei der Montage an beweglichen Teilen, beispielsweise einer Tür,  
können Gewichtskräfte von mehr als 20 g entstehen.

6. INSTALLATION DER LSU
1. Schieben Sie die LSU mit den an ihrer Unterseite  
 befindlichen Nuten auf die Führungsstifte [I] der  
 Befestigungsvorrichtung auf.
2.  Heben Sie den Sicherungshebel [A] an.
3.  Drücken Sie die LSU fest in die vorgesehene Position.
4.  Halten Sie die LSU fest und drücken Sie den Sicherungshebel  
 nach unten. (Vorsicht! Finger und Hände können durch die  
 beweglichen Teile gequetscht oder eingeklemmt werden.)
 Hinweis: Beim Nach-unten-Drücken des Sicherungshebels keine  
 übermäßige Kraft aufwenden. Anderenfalls besteht die Gefahr,  
 dass:
 a. die LSU nicht ordnungsgemäß auf den Führungsstiften sitzt,  
 oder
 b. Fremdkörper zwischen LSU und Befestigungsvorrichtung  
 festgeklemmt werden.
 In beiden Fällen ist ein sicherer Halt der LSU an den Haken nicht  
 gewährleistet. Heben Sie in diesem Fall den Sicherungshebel an.  
 Nehmen Sie die LSU ab, entfernen Sie ggf. den/die Fremdkörper,  
 und bringen Sie die LSU wieder an. 
5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die LSU sicher montiert ist. Bei  
 ordnungsgemäßer Montage sitzt der Sicherungshebel  
 vollständig über dem Griff der LSU. Die LED für externe  
 Stromversorgung der LSU muss aufleuchten (außer bei der  
 LSU-Befestigungsvorrichtung 782640 ohne Kabel).

7.  ABNEHMEN DER LSU
1.  Heben Sie den Sicherungshebel [A] an.
2.  Nehmen Sie die LSU ab.

8. REINIGEN
 Zum Reinigen der Außenflächen ein mit einer milden  
 Reinigungslösung angefeuchtetes Tuch verwenden.

9. TEMPERATUREN
 Einsatz:   Zwischen -5 °C und +40 °C
 Aufbewahrung: Zwischen -40 °C und +70 °C

10. GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
 Die Gewährleistungsbedingungen finden Sie im Abschnitt  
 „Global Warranty“ sowie unter www.laerdal.com 

11. WARTUNG
 Sämtliche Teile sind wartungsfrei.

12. BAUTEILE UND DEMONTAGE
 Nach der Außerbetriebsetzung der 
 Fahrzeugwand-Befestigungsvorrichtung empfehlen 
 wir eine Demontage und Entsorgung der 
 einzelnen Bauteile entsprechend den lokalen 
 Bestimmungen. Zur Demontage der Befestigungsvorrichtung 
 einfach die Schrauben an der Rückseite herausdrehen, die 
 Bauteile ausbauen und entsprechend der folgenden Tabelle 
 sortieren: 
 Blaue Kunststoffteile: PA mit Glasfaser
 Gelbe Kunststoffteile: PA mit Glasfaser
 Etiketten: PC-Kunststoffe
 Rückwand: Aluminium
 Haken:    Stahl
 Federn:  Stahl
 Scharnierbolzen: Stahl
 Schrauben: Stahl
 Kabel:  Kabel (außer bei Art. Nr. 782640)
 Sie können die Befestigungsvorrichtung zur Demontage und  
 Entsorgung auch bei Ihrem zuständigen Laerdal Medical  
 Vertreter abgeben. Für die Demontage erhebt Laerdal  
 Medical AS keine Gebühren; die Versandkosten sind jedoch  
 vom Absender zu tragen.

1. CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE
 – SUPPORT MURAL
 – INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 
 – GABARIT DE PERÇAGE

2. UTILISATION PREVUE
 Le support mural sert à fixer l’aspirateur de mucosités LSU  
 Laerdal et à lui fournir une alimentation électrique dans une  
 ambulance ou sur un chariot de secours.  
 Le cat. nº 782640 ne dispose pas de connecteur  
 d’alimentation. 

3. DESCRIPTION GENERALE
 A – Une poignée de verrouillage
 B – Une plaque supérieure pour le support mural
 C – Des trous de vis pour la partie supérieure 
 D – Un connecteur d’alimentation (non fourni sur  
   le 782640)
 E – Axe de positionnement
 F – Des crochets
 G – Des trous de vis pour la partie inférieure 
 H – Une plaque inférieure pour le support mural
 I – Des axes de guidage
 J – Un câble (non fourni sur le 782640)

4.  REFERENCES CATALOGUE
 782600 Support mural pour alimentation 12V uniquement,  
   1,6 m
 782601 Support mural pour alimentation 12V uniquement,  
   3 m
 782610 Support mural LSU avec cordon d’alimentation  
   courant alternatif (Etats-Unis)
 782620 Support mural LSU avec cordon d’alimentation  
   courant alternatif (UE)
 782630 Support mural LSU avec cordon d’alimentation  
   courant alternatif (Royaume-Uni)
 782640 Support mural LSU sans cordon d’alimentation

5. INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE DU SUPPORT DE  
 FIXATION MURALE LSU
 Prenez le gabarit fourni comme référence lorsque vous  
 suivrez les instructions ci-dessous (le gabarit a une échelle  
 de 1/1 et peut-être utilisé directement sur le mur lors de  
 l’assemblage du support mural)

1.  Repérez un emplacement adéquat avec suffisamment  
 d’espace pour pouvoir installer le support. 
2.  Sélectionnez du matériel de fixation capable de maintenir le  
 support bien en place sur la surface de montage choisie.  
 La taille et la résistance des vis doivent permettre de  
 maintenir le support au mur avec une force supérieure à  
 20g (500N/vis)
3.  Le support mural doit être assemblé verticalement, à l’aide  
 d’entretoises si nécessaire.
4.  Fixez le gabarit à la surface de montage choisie et percez  
 les trous en fonction du gabarit.
5.  Mettre partiellement les vis supérieures [C] (si les vis ne  
 sont pas introduites correctement dans le mur, elles ris 
 quent  de se détacher à l’intérieur du support)
6.  Montez le support sur les 2 vis et déplacez-le vers le bas  
 jusqu’à ce qu’il soit bien en place.
7.  Placez la vis dans le trou de vis inférieur [G] puis resserrez  
 les vis supérieures.
8.  Ne pliez pas le câble sur des bords tranchants.
Remarque : Nous vous conseillons d’assembler le support de  
fixation murale LSU sur des surfaces fixes. En l’assemblant sur une 
porte battante, par exemple, des forces supérieures à 20g peuvent 

être créées.
6. INSTALLATION DU LSU 
1.  Placez les rainures qui se trouvent sur la partie inférieure du  
 LSU sur les axes de guidage du support [I].
2.  Soulevez la poignée de verrouillage[A]
3.  Appuyez fermement sur le LSU pour le mettre en place.
4.  Abaissez la poignée de verrouillage tout en maintenant le  
 LSU en place. (Attention à ne pas vous coincer ou vous  
 pincer les doigts ou les mains avec les parties amovibles.)
 Remarque : Si une force excessive doit être exercée pour  
 pouvoir abaisser la poignée de verrouillage, cela signifie que :
 a. le LSU n’est pas placé correctement sur les axes de  
 guidage, ou
 b. un corps étranger se trouve entre le LSU et le support de  
 montage.
 Dans les deux cas, il se peut que les crochets ne maintiennent  
 pas suffisamment le LSU. Soulevez la poignée de verrouillage et  
 remettez le LSU en position et/ou retirez le corps étranger. 
5.  Assurez-vous de la stabilité de l’installation. Si le LSU est  
 placé correctement, la poignée de verrouillage doit être  
 totalement orientée vers le bas, par-dessus la poignée du  
 LSU. La diode électroluminescente (DEL) secteur doit être  
 allumée (sauf dans le cas du support mural du LSU 782640,  
 fourni sans câble.)

7.  POUR DETACHER LE LSU
1. Soulevez la poignée de verrouillage[A]
2. Retirez le LSU

8. NETTOYAGE
 Utilisez un chiffon humecté d’un détergeant doux pour  
 nettoyer les surfaces extérieures.

9. TEMPERATURE
 de service : entre -5°C et +40°C
 de stockage : entre -40°C et +70 °C

10. GARANTIE
 Reportez-vous à la Garantie Universelle pour les conditions  
 générales de la garantie, ou bien rendez-vous sur le site  
 Internet www.laerdal.com 

11. ENTRETIEN
 L’appareil ne contient aucune pièce réparable.

12. COMPOSANTS ET DEMONTAGE
 Nous vous conseillons, lorsque vous enlevez le 
 support mural, de le démonter selon le 
 protocole local. Pour démonter le support  
 mural, il vous suffit de dévisser les vis qui se  
 trouvent à l’arrière du support, puis de retirer les éléments  
 et de les classer selon le tableau ci-dessous. 
 Pièces en plastique bleu Polyamide et fibre de verre
 Pièces en plastique jaune Polyamide et fibre de verre
 Etiquettes Plastique polycarbonate
 Plaque arrière Aluminium
 Plaque à crochet   Acier
 Ressorts Acier
 Axes de charnière Acier
 Vis   Acier
 Câble  Câble (non fourni sur le 782640)
 Le support mural peut également être envoyé chez votre  
 représentant Laerdal Medical en vue d’être démonté.  
 Laerdal Medical AS ne réclamera aucune rémunération  
 pour le démontage, seuls les frais d’envoi seront à la charge  
 de l’expéditeur.
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 SVENSKA Bruksanvisning  SUOMI Käyttöohje

 DANSK Brugsanvisning  JAPANESE 

 NEDERLANDS Handleiding

 NORSK Bruksanvisning

1. INHOUD VAN VERPAKKING
 – WANDBEUGEL VOOR LSU (Laerdal Suction Unit);
 – GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
 – SCHEMA (TEKENING) VOOR  
    BEVESTIGINGSINSTRUCTIES

2. BEOOGD GEBRUIK
 De LSU-wandbeugel is bedoeld voor het bevestigen van en
 het bieden van een stroomverbinding (niet voorzien bij 78  
 26 40) met de LSU in een ambulance, ziekenhuis of op  
 klinische kar.

3. OVERZICHT
 A  –  vergrendelhendel;
 B  –  bovenste plaat wandbeugel;
 C  –  bovenste schroefgaten;
 D  –  stroomconnector (niet voorzien bij 78 26 40);
 E  –  stuurpen;
 F  –  haken;
 G  –  onderste schroefgat;
 H  –  onderste plaat wandbeugel;
 I  –  geleidepennen;
 J  –  kabel (niet voorzien bij 78 26 40).

4. ARTIKELNUMMERS
 78 26 00 LSU-wandbeugel met GS-stroomkabel, 1.6 meter
 78 26 01 LSU-wandbeugel met GS-stroomkabel, 3 meter
 78 26 20 LSU-wandbeugel met WS-stroomkabel (EU)
 78 26 40 LSU-wandbeugel zonder stroomkabel

5. MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES LSU-WANDBEUGEL
 Raadpleeg het bijgesloten schema (tekening) voor 
 bevestigingsinstructies tijdens het opvolgen van
 de onderstaande instructies. (Het schema heeft een schaal
 van 1:1 en kunt u direct op de muur gebruiken bij het
 monteren van de wandbeugel.):

1. kies een geschikte locatie binnenshuis met voldoende vrije
 ruimte voor de installatie van de wandbeugel;
2. selecteer de bevestigingshardware die geschikt is om de
 wandbeugel stevig op de plaats te houden op het
 geselecteerde oppervlak. De schroeven moeten voldoende
 lengte en kracht hebben om de wandbeugel op de wand te
 houden bij een kracht van meer dan 20 g (500 N/schroef);
3. bevestig de wandbeugel absoluut verticaal met, indien nodig, 
 geschikte stelringen;
4. bevestig het schema op het geselecteerde  
 installatieoppervlak en boor de gaten volgens het sjabloon;
5. plaats de bovenste schroeven [C] gedeeltelijk (als de
 schroeven niet goed worden bevestigd in de muur, kunnen
 de schroeven in de wandbeugel vallen);
6. bevestig de wandbeugel op de twee schroeven en beweeg  
 de beugel naar beneden totdat deze stevig op de plaats zit;
7. plaats de schroef in het onderste schroefgat [G] en schroef
 de bovenste schroeven vast;
8. buig de kabel niet over scherpe randen.

 Opmerking: wij raden aan om de LSU-wandbeugel op vaste
 oppervlakken te bevestigen. Door de beugel op  
 bijvoorbeeld een opengaande deur te bevestigen, kunnen er  
 krachten ontstaan van meer dan 20 g.

6. INSTALLATIE VAN LSU
1. geleid de groeven aan de onderzijde van de LSU op de
 geleidepennen van de wandbeugel [I];
2. til de vergrendelhendel [A] omhoog;
3. druk de LSU stevig op de plaats;
4. breng de vergrendelhendel omlaag terwijl u de LSU op de
 plaats houdt. (Opgelet: Handen of vingers kunnen klem
 komen te zitten tussen beweegbare onderdelen.)
 Opmerking: wanneer er overmatig veel kracht moet  
 worden gebruikt om de vergrendelhendel omlaag te 
 brengen, dan zit:
 a. de LSU niet goed op de geleidepennen;
 b. er een vreemd voorwerp tussen de LSU en de  
 wandbeugel. In beide gevallen kunt u de LSU niet  
 vergrendelen door de haken. Breng de vergrendelhendel 
 omhoog en verplaats de LSU en/of verwijder het 
 vreemde voorwerp.
5. Controleer of de LSU veilig geïnstalleerd is. Bij een goed
 geplaatste LSU zit de vergrendelhendel volledig naar
 beneden over de LSU-hendel. De LSU externe stroom-LED
 zal branden (niet voorzien bij 78 26 40 LSU Wandbeugel
 zonder kabel).

7. VERWIJDEREN VAN DE LSU
1. til de vergrendelhendel [A] omhoog;
2. verwijder de LSU;

8. REINIGEN
 Gebruik een in een mild reinigingsmiddel gedrenkt doek om
 de externe oppervlakken te reinigen.

9. TEMPERATUUR
 Gebruik: van -5 °C tot en met +40 °C
 Opslag: van -40 °C tot en met +70 °C

10. GARANTIE
 Voor voorwaarden consulteert u de globale  
 garantieverklaring. Deze is beschikbaar op www.laerdal.com

11. ONDERHOUD
 Er zijn geen onderdelen die onderhoud vergen.

12. DEMONTAGE
 U kunt de wandbeugel demonteren door 
 de schroeven aan de achterzijde van de 
 wandbeugel los te draaien en de verschillende 
 onderdelen te verwijderen. 
 Sorteer ze daama volgens de onderstaande tabel voor 
 het weggooien volgens uw lokale protocol:

 Blauwe kunststof onderdelen PA met glasvezels
 Gele kunststof onderdelen PA met glasvezels
 Etiketten:  PC plastic
 Achterplaat aluminum
 Haakplaat staal
 Veren  staal
 Scharnierpennen staal
 Schroeven staal
 Kabel  kabel (niet voorzien bij 
    78 26 40)

 U kunt de wandbeugel ook afgeven aan uw lokale
 leverancier voor demontage/vernietiging. 
 Laerdal Medical as berekent geen kosten voor het 
 demonteren, de verzendkosten komen voor rekening van 
 de verstuurder.

1. PAKETETS INNEHÅLL
 – VÄGGHÅLLARE
 – BRUKSANVISNING
 – BORRMALL

2. AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
 LSU vägghållare är avsedd för montering och  
 strömförsörjning av Laerdal Suction Unit i en ambulans, på  
 sjukhus eller på en sjukhusvagn. 
 Kat. Nr. 782640 har ingen strömanslutning. 

3. ÖVERSIKT
 A  –  Låshandtag
 B  –  Vägghållarens övre platta
 C  –  Övre skruvhål 
 D  –  Strömkontakt (inkluderas ej i 782640)
 E  –  Styrstift
 F  –  Krokar
 G  –  Nedre skruvhål
 H  –  Vägghållare nedre platta
 I  –  Skenor
 J  –  Kabel (inte för 782640)

4. KATALOGNUMMER
 782600 LSU Vägghållare med likströmssladd, 1.6 meter
 782601 LSU Vägghållare med likströmssladd, 3 meter
 782610 LSU Vägghållare med växelströmsladd (USA)
 782620 LSU Vägghållare med växelströmsladd (EU)
 782630 LSU Vägghållare med växelströmsladd  
   (Storbritannien)
 782640 LSU Vägghållare utan sladd

5. MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR LSU VÄGGHÅLLARE
 Var vänlig följ anvisningarna nedan och titta på mallen  
 samtidigt (Mallen är i skala 1:1 och kan användas direkt på  
 väggen samtidigt som du monterar vägghållaren)

1.  Välj lämplig plats inomhus med tillräckligt med utrymme för  
 att kunna installera vägghållaren.  
2. Fäst vägghållaren med ett material som kan hålla den  
 ordentligt på plats på den valda monteringsytan. Skruvarna  
 måste vara av lämplig storlek och styrka för att kunna hålla  
 kvar vägghållaren i väggen med minst 20g (500N/skruv)
3. Vägghållaren måste monteras i lodrät position med lämpliga  
 mellanlägg om så behövs. 
4. Tejpa fast mallen på monteringsytan och borra hål efter  
 denna. 
5. Skruva fast de övre skruvarna delvis [C] (om skruvarna inte  
 sitter fast i väggen finns det risk för att de ramlar in i  
 vägghållaren).  
6.  Montera vägghållaren på de två skruvarna och rör den  
 nedåt tills den fastnar. 
7. Fäst skruvarna i det nedre skruvhålet [G] och dra åt de  
 övre skruvarna. 
8. Böj inte kabeln över vassa kanter. 

Obs: Vi rekommenderar att man monterar LSU vägghållare på  
stabila ytor. Att montera den på till exempel en svängdörr kan 
generera krafter som är större än 20 g.

6. INSTALLERA LSU
1. För spåren under LSU in över vägghållarens skenor [I].
2.  Lyft låshandtaget [A]
3.  Tryck fast LSU:n så att den sitter på plats. 
4.  Sänk ned låshandtaget samtidigt som du håller fast LSU. (De  
 rörliga delarna kan klämma eller nypa händer eller fingrar).
 Obs: Om du behöver använda alltför mycket kraft för att  
 sänka låshandtaget:
 a. sitter LSU:n inte fast ordentligt på skenorna eller
 b. ett främmande föremål har hamnat mellan LSU och  
 vägghållaren
 Om något av dessa inträffar kan det hända att krokarna inte  
 håller fast LSU:n ordentligt. Lyft upp låshandtaget och placera  
 LSU:n korrekt på skenorna och/eller ta bort ett främmande  
 föremål.  
5. Se till att LSU:n är säkert installerad. En korrekt placerad  
 LSU ska ha ett låshandtag som är helt nere över  
 LSU-handtaget. LSU:ns externa strömindikator ska vara  
 tänd (utom för 782640 LSU vägghållaren utan kabel).

7. LOSSA PÅ LSU
1. Lyft låshandtaget [A]
2.  Ta bort LSU:n

8. RENGÖRING
 Använd en trasa som har fuktats i en lösning med milt  
 rengöringsmedel för att rengöra den utvändigt. 

9. TEMPERATUR
 Anvädning: från -5°C upp till +40°C
 Förvaring: från -40°C upp till +70 °C

10. GARANTI
 Se Global garanti för att ta del av garantins villkor.  
 Den är också tillgänglig på www.laerdal.com 

11. UNDERHÅLL
 Inga delar kräver underhåll. 

12. KOMPONENTER OCH ISÄRMONTERING  
 FÖR SORTERING 
 När man kasserar vägghållaren rekommenderar  
 vi att man separerar och slänger materialet i  
 enlighet med lokala normer och riktlinjer. 
 Vägghållaren kan enkelt monteras isär genom att lossa  
 på skruvarna på baksidan av vägghållaren, ta bort de  
 olika komponenter och sortera dem i enlighet med  
 tabellen nedan.

 Blå plastdelar PA med glasfiber 
 Gula plastdelar PA med glasfiber 
 Etiketter PC - Plast
 Baksidans platta Aluminum
 Krokplatta Stål
 Fjädrar  Stål
 Gångjärnsstift Stål
 Skruvar  Stål
 Kabel  Kabel (ej på 782640)

 Vägghållaren kan också lämnas in hos den lokala  
 återförsäljaren av Laerdal Medical för isärmontering/ 
 kassering. Laerdal Medical AS tar inte ut någon avgift för  
 isärmontering; frakt ska betalas av avsändare. 

1. PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ
 – SEINÄKIINNITYSTELINE
 – KÄYTTÖOHJEET
 – PORAUSMALLILEVY

2. KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
 Laerdalin imulaitteen (LSU) seinäkiinnitysteline on  
 tarkoitettu pitämään Laerdalin imulaite kiinni ambulanssissa,  
 sairaalassa tai sairaalan laitekärryssä sekä tarjoamaan  
 laitteelle virtaliitännän. 
 Osanumero 782640 ei sisällä virtaliitäntää. 

3. YLEISKATSAUS
 A – Lukituskahva
 B – Seinäkiinnitystelineen ylälevy
 C – Ylemmät ruuvinreiät 
 D – Virtaliitin (ei sisälly malliin 782640)
 E – Ohjaustappi
 F – Koukut
 G – Alempi ruuvinreikä
 H – Seinäkiinnitystelineen alalevy
 I – Ohjaintapit
 J – Kaapeli (ei mallissa 782640)

4. LUETTELONUMEROT
 782600 LSU-seinäkiinnitysteline ja tasavirtajohto, 1.6 metriä
 782601 LSU-seinäkiinnitysteline ja tasavirtajohto, 3 metriä 
 782610 LSU-seinäkiinnitysteline ja vaihtovirtajohto (USA)
 782620 LSU-seinäkiinnitysteline ja vaihtovirtajohto (EU)
 782630 LSU-seinäkiinnitysteline ja vaihtovirtajohto (UK)
 782640 LSU-seinäkiinnitysteline ilman virtajohtoa

5. LAERDALIN IMULAITTEEN SEINÄKIINNITYSTELINEEN  
 ASENNUSOHJEET
 Katso oheista mallilevyä ja noudata alla annettuja ohjeita  
 (mallilevyn kokosuhde on 1:1, ja se voidaan asettaa suoraan  
 seinään asennettaessa seinäkiinnitystelinettä).

1. Valitse sopiva sisätila, johon seinäkiinnitystelineen mahtuu  
 hyvin asentamaan. 
2. Valitse seinäkiinnitystelineen asentamiseen soveltuvat  
 kiinnitystarvikkeet, jotka kiinnittävät telineen lujasti valittuun  
 asennuspintaan. Ruuvien täytyy olla riittävän suuria ja  
 vahvoja, jotta ne kiinnittävät seinäkiinnitystelineen seinään yli  
 20 G:n voimalla (500 N / ruuvi)
3. Seinäkiinnitysteline täytyy asentaa vaakasuoraan käyttämällä  
 tarvittaessa sopivia välilevyjä.
4. Teippaa mallilevy valittuun asennuspintaan ja poraa reiät  
 mallilevyn mukaan.
5. Aseta ylemmät ruuvit [C] osittain paikalleen (jos ruuveja  
 ei aseteta seinään oikein, ruuvit saattavat tippua  
 seinäkiinnitystelineen sisään).
6. Aseta seinäkiinnityslevy kahden ruuvin päälle ja siirrä levyä  
 alaspäin, kunnes se kiinnittyy lujasti paikalleen.
7. Aseta ruuvi alempaan ruuvinreikään [G] ja kiristä ylemmät  
 ruuvit.
8. Älä taita kaapelia terävien reunojen yli.

Huom.: Suosittelemme Laerdalin imulaitteen seinäkiinnitystelineen 
asentamista kiinteisiin pintoihin. Jos teline asennetaan esimerkiksi 
heiluvaan oveen, käytössä saattaa muodostua yli 20 G:n voimia.

6. LAERDALIN IMULAITTEEN ASENTAMINEN
1. Ohjaa Laerdalin imulaitteen alaurat seinäkiinnitystelineen  
 ohjaintappeihin [I].
2. Nosta lukituskahvaa [A]
3. Paina Laerdalin imulaite tiukasti paikalleen.
4. Laske lukituskahvaa pitäen Laerdalin imulaitetta paikallaan.  
 (Kädet tai sormet voivat jäädä puristuksiin liikkuvien  
 osien väliin).
 Huom.: Jos lukituskahvan laskeminen edellyttää voiman  
 käyttöä:
 a. Laerdalin imulaite ei ole oikein asetettu ohjaustappien  
 päälle tai
 b. Laerdalin imulaitteen ja seinäkiinnitystelineen välissä on  
 vieras esine
 Jos kyseessä on jompikumpi näistä tapauksista, koukut eivät  
 ehkä kiinnitä Laerdalin imulaitetta paikalleen.  
 Nosta lukituskahvaa ja aseta Laerdalin imulaite paikalleen  
 uudelleen ja/tai poista vieras esine. 
5. Varmista, että Laerdalin imulaite on turvallisesti asennettu.  
 Oikein asennetun Laerdalin imulaitteen lukituskahva on  
 suoraan Laerdalin imulaitteen kahvan päällä. Laerdalin  
 imulaitteen ulkoinen virta-LED palaa (paitsi 782640-mallin  
 LSU-seinäkiinnitystelineessä, jossa ei ole kaapelia).

7. LAERDALIN IMULAITTEEN VAPAUTTAMINEN  
 TELINEESTÄ
1. Nosta lukituskahvaa [A]
2. Irrota Laerdalin imulaite

8. PUHDISTUS
 Puhdista laitteen ulkopinnat mietoon pesuaineeseen  
 kostutetulla kankaalla.

9. LÄMPÖTILA
 Käyttö:   -5…+40 °C
 Säilytys:   -40…+70 °C

10. TAKUU
 Katso takuuehdot kansainvälisestä takuuilmoituksesta, joka  
 on nähtävillä myös osoitteessa www.laerdal.com 

11. HUOLTO
 Laitteessa ei ole huollettavia osia.

12. OSAT JA PURKAMINEN
 Kun seinäkiinnitysteline poistetaan käytöstä,  
 suosittelemme, että se puretaan ja hävitetään  
 paikallisten säädösten mukaisesti. 
 Seinäkiinnitysteline puretaan ruuvaamalla telineen  
 takaosan ruuvit irti, irrottamalla eri osat ja lajit-
telemalla ne  
 alla olevan taulukon mukaisesti. 

 Siniset muoviosat PA ja lasikuitua
 Keltaiset muoviosat PA ja lasikuitua
 Kyltit  PC - Muovit
 Taustalevy Alumiini
 Koukkulevy Teräs
 Jouset  Teräs
 Saranatapit Teräs
 Ruuvit  Teräs
 Kaapeli  Kaapeli (ei mallissa 782640)

 Seinäkiinnitystelineen voi myös toimittaa paikalliselle Laerdal  
 Medical -edustajalle purkamista/hävittämistä varten.  
 Laerdal Medical AS ei laskuta purkamisesta mitään. Lähettäjä  
 maksaa postitusmaksun.

1. FORPAKNINGENS INNHOLD
 – VEGGBRAKETT
 – MONTERINGSANVISNING
 – BOREMAL

2. TILTENKT BRUK 
 Veggbraketten skal brukes til å feste og forsyne strøm til  
 Laerdals sug i ambulanser, på sykehus eller trillebord. 
 Vare nr. 782640 kan ikke koples til strømforsyning. 

3. OVERSIKT  
 A – Låsehåndtak
 B – Veggbrakettens øvre plate
 C – Øvre skruehull 
 D – Nettstrømskontakt (ikke inkludert på 782640)
 E – Bolt
 F – Kroker
 G – Nedre skruehull
 H – Veggbrakettens nedre plate
 I – Styrepinner
 J – Ledning (ikke på 782640)

4.  VARENUMMER
 782600 veggbrakett for sug med likestrømledning (DC),  
   1.6 meter
 782601 veggbrakett for sug med likestrømledning (DC), 
   3 meter
 782610 veggbrakett for sug med vekselstrømledning (USA)
 782620 veggbrakett for sug med vekselstrømledning  
   (Europa)
 782630 veggbrakett for sug med vekselstrømledning  
   (Storbritannia)
 782640 veggbrakett for sug uten nettledning

5. MONTERING
 Bruk den vedlagte malen samtidig som du følger  
 instruksjonene nedenfor. (Malen er i 1:1-størrelse og kan  
 brukes rett på veggen når du monterer veggbraketten.)

1. Velg et sted der det er god plass til å montere  
 veggbraketten. 
2. Velg skruer som fester veggbraketten godt på det valgte  
 monteringsstedet. Skruene må være store og kraftige nok til  
 å holde veggbraketten med mer enn 20 G (500N/skrue).
3. Veggbraketten må festes vertikalt. Bruk passende  
 avstandsholdere om nødvendig.
4. Bruk tape til å feste malen på monteringsstedet, og bor  
 huller på de avmerkede stedene på malen.
5. Fest de øverste skruene løst [C] (hvis skruene ikke er riktig  
 skrudd inn, kan de løsne og falle inn i veggbraketten).
6. Monter veggbraketten på de to skruene og skyv den  
 nedover til den festes godt.
7. Fest skruen i det nederste skruehullet [G] og stram de  
 øverste skruene.
8. Pass på at ledningen ikke ligger over noen skarpe kanter.

Merk: Vi anbefaler at du monterer veggbraketten for suget på 
faste, ubevegelige overflater. En svingdør kan for eksempel gener-
ere mer kraft enn 20 G.

6. INSTALLERE SUGET
1. Før sporene på undersiden av suget på veggbrakettens  
 styrepinner [I]. 
2. Løft låsehåndtaket [A].
3. Trykk suget godt på plass.
4. Senk låsehåndtaket mens du holder suget på plass. 
 (De bevegelige delene kan føre til at hånden eller fingrene  
 kan komme i klem.)
 Merk: Hvis du må bruke mye krefter på å senke  
 låsehåndtaket:
 a. suget er ikke montert riktig på styrepinnene eller
 b. det har kommet noe i mellom suget og veggbraketten
 Hvis du opplever dette, kan det hende at krokene ikke  
 klarer å sikre opphenget av suget. Løft låsehåndtaket og flytt  
 på suget og/eller fjern fremmedlegemet. 
5. Kontroller at suget er riktig montert. Når suget er riktig  
 montert, skal låsehåndtaket dekke sug-håndtaket helt.  
 Strømforsyningslampen skal lyse (unntatt på 782640- 
 modellen uten ledning).

7. LØSNE SUGET
1. Løft låsehåndtaket [A].
2. Fjern suget.

8. RENGJØRING
 Bruk en myk klut fuktet med mildt såpevann for å tørke  
 av overflatene.

9. TEMPERATUR
 Bruk:   fra -5 °C til +40 °C 
 Lagring:   fra -40 °C til +70 °C 

10. GARANTI
 Du finner informasjon om garantibetingelser og –vilkår  
 under Global Warranty. Disse er også tilgjengelige på  
 www.laerdal.com 

11. SERVICE
 Inneholder ingen deler som kan repareres.

12. DELER OG DEMONTERING
 Følg lokale retningslinjer for kassering når  
 veggbraketten skal demonteres og kastes.
 Veggbraketten demonteres ved å skru løs  
 skruene på baksiden. Deretter fjerner du de  
 forskjellige delene og sorterer dem i henhold til  
 tabellen nedenfor. 

 Blå plastdeler Polyamid med glassfiber
 Gule plastdeler Polyamid med glassfiber
 Merkelapper Polykarbonatplast
 Bakplate Aluminum
 Krokplate Stål
 Fjærer  Stål
 Hengsler Stål
 Skruer  Stål
 Ledning  Ledning (ikke på 782640)

 Du kan også levere veggbraketten til en Laerdal Medical- 
 forhandler når den skal demonteres/kasseres.  
 Laerdal Medical AS demonterer veggbraketten gratis, men  
 avsender må betale for forsendelsen.

1. PAKKENS INDHOLD
 – VÆGBESLAG
 – BRUGERVEJLEDNING
 – BORESKABELON

2. ANBEFALED BRUG 
 LSU Vægbeslag er beregnet til at holde og levere strøm til  
 LSU-enheden (Laerdal Suction Unit) inde i en ambulance,  
 en hospitals- eller klinikvogn. 
 Kat. nr. 782640 er uden strømtilslutning. 

3. OVERBLIK
 A – Låsehåndtag
 B – Vægbeslagets øvre plade
 C – Øvre skruehuller 
 D – Strømstik (ikke inkluderet på 782640)
 E – Styrehåndtag
 F – Kroge
 G – Nedre skruehuller
 H - Vægbeslagets nedre plade
 I – Styretapper
 J – Kabel (ikke på 782640)

4. KATALOGNUMRE
 782600 LSU Vægbeslag med jævnstrømskabel, 1.6 meter
 782601 LSU Vægbeslag med jævnstrømskabel, 3 meter
 782620 LSU Vægbeslag med vekselstrømskabel (EU)
 782640 LSU Vægbeslag uden strømkabel

5. MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER TIL LSU VÆGBESLAG
 Se på den vedlagte skabelon, når du følger instruktionerne 
 nedenfor (skabelonen er gengivet i størrelsesforholdet 1:1  
 og kan bruges direkte på væggen, når du monterer  
 vægbeslaget).

1. Vælg en passende indendørs placering med tilstrækkelig  
 plads til at installere vægbeslaget. 
2. Vælg passende fastgørelsesmidler til at holde vægbeslaget  
 sikkert på plads på den valgte monteringsflade. Skruerne  
 skal være tilstrækkeligt store og tilstrækkeligt stærke til at  
 spænde vægbeslaget fast på væggen med mere end 20g  
 kraft (500N/skrue)
3. Vægbeslaget skal være monteret i lodret stilling, om  
 nødvendigt ved hjælp af passende afstandsskiver.
4. Tape skabelonen fast på den valgte overflade, og bor  
 hullerne i overensstemmelse med skabelonen.
5. Indsæt de øvre skruer [C] delvist (hvis skruerne ikke  
 indsættes korrekt i væggen, er der fare for at skruerne falder  
 ind i vægbeslaget)
6. Hæng vægbeslaget over de 2 skruer, og bevæg det nedad,  
 indtil det er sat sikkert på plads.
7. Sæt skruen ind i det nedre skruehul [G], og stram de  
 øverste skruer.
8. Undgå at bøje kablet omkring skarpe kanter.

Bemærk: Vi anbefaler, at LSU Vægbeslag monteres på faste over-
flader. Hvis det monteres på f.eks. en dør, der åbnes og lukkes, kan 
dette generere en kraft på over 20 g.

6. INSTALLATION AF LSU-ENHEDEN
1 Før rillerne i bunden af LSU-enheden hen over  
 styretapperne på vægbeslaget [I]. 
2. Løft låsehåndtaget [A].
3. Tryk LSU-enheden sikkert på plads. 
4. Sænk låsehåndtaget, samtidig med at du holder  
 LSU-enheden på plads. (Vær opmærksom på, at hænder og  
 fingre kan komme i klemme i de bevægelige dele).
 Bemærk: Hvis det er nødvendigt at bruge for meget kraft til  
 at sænke låsehåndtaget, er følgende årsager de mest  
 sandsynlige:
 a. LSU-enheden er ikke placeret korrekt på styretapperne,  
 eller
 b. der er kommet en fremmed genstand mellem LSU- 
 enheden og vægbeslaget.
 Hvis et af disse tilfælde indtræffer, er LSU-enheden muligvis  
 ikke sikret af krogene. Løft låsehåndtaget, og placer LSU- 
 enheden korrekt, og/eller fjern den fremmede genstand. 
5. Sørg for, at LSU-enheden er sikkert installeret. Hvis LSU- 
 enheden er placeret korrekt, er låsehåndtaget helt nede  
 over håndtaget på LSU-enheden. Ladeindikatoren uden på  
 LSU-enheden, der angiver aktiveringen af den eksterne  
 strømtilførsel, skal lyse (undtagen på modellen 782640 LSU  
 Vægbeslag uden kabel).

7. FRIGØRELSE AF LSU-ENHEDEN
 1. Løft låsehåndtaget [A]
 2. Fjern LSU-enheden

8. RENGØRING
 Brug en fugtig klud med et mildt rengøringsmiddel til at  
 rengøre de ydre overflader. 

9. TEMPERATUR
 Drift:   fra -5°C til +40°C
 Opbevaring: fra -40°C til +70 °C

10. GARANTI
 Under Global Warranty finder du vilkår og betingelser for  
 garantien. Disse er også tilgængelige på www.laerdal.com 

11. SERVICE
 Der er ingen dele, der kræver vedligeholdelse.

12. KOMPONENTER OG DEMONTERING 
 Når vægbeslaget skal demonteres og smides ud,  
 anbefaler vi, at man følger lokale retningslinjer og  
 lovgivning. Vægbeslaget afmonteres ganske  
 simpelt ved at skrue skruerne på bagsiden af  
 vægbeslaget ud, fjerne de forskellige komponenter og  
 sortere dem i overensstemmelse med tabellen nedenfor. 

 Blå plastikdele PA med glasfibre
 Gule plastikdele PA med glasfibre
 Mærkater PC - plastik
 Bagplade Aluminium
 Krogplade   Stål
 Fjedre  Stål
 Hængselbolte Stål
 Skruer  Stål
 Kabel  Kabel (ikke på 782640)

 Vægbeslaget kan også leveres til demontering/bortskaffelse  
 hos din lokale repræsentant for Laerdal Medical. Laerdal  
 Medical AS kræver ikke betaling for denne demontering;  
 forsendelsesomkostningerne bæres af afsenderen.

1.  パッケージ内容
- ウォール･ブラケット
- 使用説明
- 堀削型板

2.  使用目的 
LSU ウォール・ブラケットは、救急車、病院または診療用カー
トの内側にあるLaerdal サクション・ユニットへの電源接続を
保持および供給するために使用します。 
Cat. No 782640には、電源接続がありません。 

3.  概要  
A - 固定ハンドル
B - ウォール・ブラケット上部プレート
C - 上部ネジ穴 
D - 電源コネクタ (782640には含まれていません)
E - ステアリング・ピン
F - フック
G - 下部ネジ穴
H - ウォール・ブラケット下部プレート
I - ガイドピン
J - ケーブル (782640にはありません)

4.  カタログ番号
DC電源コード付き782600 LSU ウォール･ブラケット,1.6メー
トル
DC電源コード付き782601 LSU ウォール･ブラケット, 3メー
トル
AC電源コード付き782610 LSU ウォール･ブラケット
(アメリカ)
AC電源コード付き782620 LSU ウォール･ブラケット
(ヨーロッパ)
AC電源コード付き782630 LSU ウォール･ブラケット
(イギリス)
782640 LSU ウォール･ブラケット(電源コードなし) 

5.  LSU ウォール･ブラケットの取付説明
同封されている型板を参照しながら、以下の指示に従ってく
ださい (型板は縮尺1:1となっており、ウォール･ブラケットを取
り付ける際に壁面に直接使用することができます)

1. ウォール･ブラケットを取り付けるために、十分清潔で、適
切な屋内の位置を選択します。 
2. 選択した取付面にウォール･ブラケットをしっかりと固定す
る締付金具を選択します。このネジは、ウォール･ブラケットを
20G超の力 (500N/ネジ) で壁に固定するために十分なサイ
ズおよび強度でなければなりません。
3. ウォール･ブラケットは、必要に応じてスペーサを使用し、
垂直方向に取り付けてください。 
4. 選択した取付面に型板をテープで留め、型板に従ってドリ
ルで穴を開けます。
5. 上部ネジを部分的に取り付けます [C] (ネジが壁に正しく
挿入されていない場合、 ネジがウォール･ブラケット内に放た
れる危険性があります)。  
6. 2個のネジ上にウォール･ブラケットを取り付け、所定の位
置にしっかりと固定されるまで下方に動かします。
7. 下部ネジ穴 [G] にネジを取り付け、上部ネジを締めます。
8. 鋭い刃上においてケーブルを曲げないでください。

推奨されるケーブル配線

注: LSU ウォール･ブラケットは、固定された表面上に取り付
けることをお勧めします。ドアなどに取り付ける
と、20G超の力が掛かる可能性があります。

6.  LSUの取り付け 
1. LSU下部の溝をウォール・ブラケット・ガイドピン [I] 上に合
わせます。
2. 固定ハンドル [A] を持ち上げます。
3. LSUを所定の位置にしっかりと押し付けます。
4. LSUを所定の位置に固定しながら、固定ハンドルを下げま
す (可動部に手または指が締め付けられたり挟まれる恐れ
があります)。
注: 固定ハンドルを下げるために過度の力が必要になる場
合、以下の原因が考えられます。
a. LSUがガイドピン上に正しく配置されていない、または
b. LSUおよびウォール・ブラケットの間に異物がある
どちらかに該当する場合、フックがLSUを固定していない場合
があります。固定ハンドルを持ち上げ、LSUを再配置するか、
異物を取り除いてください。
5.  LSUが安全に取り付けられていることを確認してくださ
い。LSUは、正しく配置されると、固定ハンドルが一番下で
LSU上の位置にきます。LSU外部電源LEDが点灯します
(782640 LSUウォール・ブラケット (ケーブルなし) を除く)。
 

7.  LSUの取り外し
1. 固定ハンドル [A] を持ち上げます
2. LSUを取り外します 

8.  洗浄
外部の表面を洗浄するには、中性洗剤で湿らせた布を使用
してください。

9.  温度
使用時:  -5℃から最高+40℃まで
保管時:  -40℃から最高+70℃まで

10.  保証
保証条件は、世界品質保証内容を参照してください。ま
た、www.laerdal.comでご確認いただくこともできます。

11.  修理
修理可能な部品はありません。

12.  コンポーネントおよび解体 
ウォール・ブラケットを廃棄する際には、解体して
お住まいの地域の規定に従って廃棄することをお
勧めします。
ウォール・ブラケットは、裏面のネジを外して簡単
に解体し、様々なコンポーネントを取り外して、以
下の表に従って分類してください。

青色のプラスチック製部品 ガラス繊維付きPA 
黄色のプラスチック製部品 ガラス繊維付きPA
ラベル   PC ﾐ プラスチック
黒色プレート  アルミニウム
フックプレート    鋼鉄 
スプリング   鋼鉄
ヒンジピン   鋼鉄
ネジ   鋼鉄
ケーブル   ケーブル (782640には
ありません)

また、ウォール・ブラケットはレールダル メディカル
ジャパン㈱にお送りいただき、解体/廃棄することもできま
す。Laerdal Medical ASは、解体費用はいただきませんが、郵
送費用は送り主様のご負担となります。
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